

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5195

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:16-cv-1460-APM

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

May 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>Zauderer</i> states the proper standard for assessing the required cigar disclosures.	9
II. Strict scrutiny does not apply to regulation of commercial speech.....	17
III. <i>Zauderer</i> permits the FDA to require the cigar industry to devote packaging and advertising space to warning consumers about the health risks of their tobacco products.	20
A. The government’s interest in ensuring that consumers are informed of the health risks of tobacco products satisfies <i>Zauderer</i>	21
B. <i>Zauderer</i> does not require the government to demonstrate that a disclosure requirement is the least restrictive means of achieving its legitimate interests.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
* <i>American Meat Institute v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18, 21, 23, 24, 27, 29
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	7
* <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 27
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014)	12, 14, 16
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	17
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	8, 17
* <i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 18, 20, 24, 27, 28, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health, 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	24
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)</i>	7
<i>Pearson v. Shalala, 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)</i>	21
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico, 478 U.S. 328 (1986)</i>	21, 22
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)</i>	11, 12
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA, 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	17, 18, 25
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995)</i>	21
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation, 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	15
<i>Tillman v. Miller, 133 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998)</i>	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)</i>	7
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)</i>	3–21, 23, 25–28, 30

Statutes

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control

Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) 6, 22

21 U.S.C. § 387 note 22, 23

21 U.S.C. § 387a(e)..... 23

21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(1)..... 23
